

REGIONAL CRIME LABORATORY

844 SOUTH PATTERSON BLVD. DAYTON, OHIO 45402 PHONE 513 - 461-1330 225-4990

April 1, 1982

KENNETH M. BETZ Director

TO:

Ptl. D. J. Adkins

Moraine Police Dept.

FROM:

Larry M. Dehus

Technical Supervisor

CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

SUBJECT:

Laboratory Case #82-0767

Homicide Subject: Charles K. Wampler/Michael

. Johnson

Dr. Robert E. Zipi, Br.

Sir:

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Or. James H. Davis, Jr. Coroner

Montgomery County Dayton, Ohlo

Dr. William S. Ellio Coroner Darke County Greenville, Ohio

Dr. J. Krause Coroner Greene County Fairborn, Ohio

Dr. William N. Adkins Coroper Miami County Troy, Ohlo

Dr. John A. Vosler Coroner Preble County Eaton, Ohio

On March 12, 1982, the following exhibits were received for examination and tests:

Exhibit #1

One sealed and marked manila envelope labeled "I lock blade knife" and containing one leather pouch containing one pocketknife with a 3-1/2" blade labeled "Jet-Aer Corp. Paterson N.J.-G 96 No. 960 Made in Japan"

Exhibit #2

One sealed and marked manila envelope labeled "Grass Sample-Area where toilet lid cover was recovered" and containing a quantity of vegetation

Exhibit #3

One sealed and marked manila envelope labeled "Grass Sample from where vehicle was located" and containing a quantity of vegetation

Exhibit #4

One sealed and marked manila envelope labeled "Grass Sample taken from yard of 2753 Cozy Ln" and containing a quantity of vegetation

Exhibit #5

One sealed and marked brown paper package containing a sealed and marked brown box containing:

5a. One sealed and marked plastic bag labeled "Recovered from 2753 Cozy Ln" and containing a leather strap approx.

5b. One sealed and marked plastic bag labeled "1-orange t-shirt w/blk trim belonging to Michael R. Johnson" and containing one orange shirt labeled "Kawasaki"

5c. One sealed and marked plastic bag labeled "I red and blue flannel shirt belonging to Michael R. Johnson" and containing one flannel shirt

One sealed and marked plastic bag labeled "I pair of Wrangler blue jeans belonging to Michael R. Johnson" and

containing one pair of blue jeans
One sealed and marked plastic bag
labeled "l Rags Size 16 blue jacket
belonging to Michael R. Johnson" and
containing one blue denim jacket

one sealed and marked plastic bag labeled "I pair brown hiking boots size to containing 2 pair of tube socks belonging to Michael R. Johnson

5g. One sealed and marked plastic bag labeled "Recovered from Charles Keith Wampler" and containing one pair of cowboy boots

No visible stains were apparent on the knife blade of Exhibit #1, however, preliminary chemical tests for blood traces were positive.

Exhibits #5a-#5g were examined with respect to blood and trace evidence resulting in the following findings:

No traces of blood were detected on any of these exhibits.

No significant foreign material was detected on any of these exhibits except for a trace piece of vegetation that was recovered from the right boot of Exhibit #5g. This piece of vegetation was compared to the vegetation specimens of Exhibits #2, #3 and #4. Due to the similarity of the specimens of Exhibits #2, #3 and #4, no statement can be made as to whether the vegetation

Page 3 Case #82-0767

piece recovered from Exhibit #5g was more likely to have come from one than the other.

Exhibits #1-#5g are available in the Lab for pickup by the Moraine P.D.

Respectfully,

Larry M. Dehus Technical Supervisor

LMD/as Approved by:

Kenneth M. Betz Director

SHERR'S OXNX TOWER

| | The automorphism described and an extension of the content of the | | and and an annual section of the sec | | | 1-8-2 white town | 7: C Felt Count Plant | 7-C Galf Court Plastic | 74 Tunk Top Britman | G-P Blue Jame Hampon | 6.83 Electric Blankat | 6-13 Gyzen Bedpresd | 6 A. 4 Multicolor Blandad | ~~ # | Ciction - | Calle or wichin | Loose hair Country | Source of Hair |
|--|--|--|--|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|---|---------------------------|-----------------------|------------------------------|---------------------------|------------------------------|--|
| | elle en social entre i sur consesso en en estado de la electro de la decenda de la electro de la electro de la | Mar. | Special Section 1997 | | | | | THE | Heal & Pobic | den des estados estado | | | Public Havin | Thore thin wet to hed | Head Have fulled , Mad Colon | Rymin Scanner Track lange | Thick 122 am or book next 50 | Description |
| - | and the second s | | | | | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | X | Ö | 0 | Victum |
| | and the second s | | | | - Control of the Cont | 00 | X | 7 | S X | | 2 | 0 | X Same | 0 | 0 | X | 0 | Suspect Suspect Charles Mickeal Reith R. Wompley Johnson |
| de la companya de la | Add characters of production days on the sea Act of production of the sea and | | | | | X | 9 | 0 | | | - 7 | X | X | X | 0 | 0 | | Constant Con |
| | | biocomormalistración | | | | | | | | | | | 0 | 6 | 0 | 0 | 0 | W. A. O. Com |
| - | And the state of t | | | - | annesignation of the second of | and the same of th | *************************************** | | | | | | 0 | 6 | 0 | 0 | 0 | No. of Land |
| | 200 | , continuente cont | | | - Adaption of the Control of the Con | | and the state of t | | - | <u></u> | | | 0 | 0 | 0 | 9 | 0 | Red |
| and the second s | | | | | | | discount of the state of the st | *************************************** | | | A | | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | = 2 |
| and the second second second | 1 | *************************************** | - | | | The same of the sa | Additional designation of the state of the s | | | | | - | 0 | Q | 9 | 9 | 0 | Sofa |
| | | Havaturavigyaristi vabus | *************************************** | | | To the second se | Control of the Contro | ilo mila, changaninanananananananananananananananana | | | | | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 1 |
| , | | mios-sauten | F | | | PAGE CONTRACTOR CONTRA | | And the second s | | And Andreas An | | | Q | 0 | 0 | 9 | 0 | Keith Tim James Jos. |
| | | ariamentikan dan yayar | | | | Constitution of the Consti | - | | | 100000000000000000000000000000000000000 | | | 0 | 0 | 0 | 9 | 0 | Strang |
| | 31-40-1 12-1337-1339 Q | | | | | A Common designation of the Common of the Co | | | | The state of the s | | | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | |
| | | ento i Nova naria interno | · | entransis de la company de la | | | | | | | | | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | Dismite Akini |
| an assassas cardos degracados o | | | The state of the s | | uniform analysis objections of the second | | Naconada administrativa del | | 2 Section of the Sect | | cianaga proposación de la constante de la cons | Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna | 0 | | G | | · ~ | Hein |



REGIONAL CRIME LABORATORY

844 SOUTH PATTERSON BLVD. DAYTON, OHIO 45402 PHONE 513 - 461-1330 225-4990

KENNETH M. BETZ Director

February 12, 1982

of a medical of the allianters of the state of the state

TO:

Ptl. D. J. Adkins Moraine Police Dept.

FROM:

Det. H. Baumgardner Latent Print Examiner

SUBJECT:

Laboratory Case #82-0767 Homicide occurring at 2700 block of Kreitzer Road (in field) on February 5 or 6, 1982.

Subject: Charles Keith Wampler

Sir:

Dr. James H. Davis, Jr. Coroner Montgomery County Dayton, Ohlo

CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

Dr. Robert E. Zipf, Sr.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Dr. William S. Elliott Coronar Darke County gaville, Ohio

Dr. J. Krause Coroner Greene County Fairborn, Ohlo

Dr. William N. Adkins Coronne Miami County Troy, Ohio

Dr. John A. Vosler Coroner Preble County Eaton, Ohio

On February 10, 1982, the following exhibit was forwarded to the Identification Section for processing, evaluation and comparison:

Exhibit #1 One white paper package containing:

One plastic bag containing one Old Milwaukee Light empty beer can

One plastic bag containing two Old Milwaukee Light empty beer cans

The beer cans in Exhibits #la and #lb had been processed for latent prints and several developed. The latent prints were evaluated and found to have no value for identification purposes.

The exhibit submitted was returned to the Lab pending further requests or will be available for pickup.

HB/as

Approved

Kenneth M.

Director

Respectfully

Det. H. Baumgardner Latent Print Examiner

The second secon

MIAMI VALLEY

REGIONAL CRIME LABORATORY

844 SOUTH PATTERSON BLVD. DAYTON, OHIO 45402 PHONE 513 — 461-1330 225-4990

July 22, 1982

KENNETH M. BETZ Director

TO:

Det. W. L. Mullins

Moraine P.D.

FROM:

Larry M. Dehus

Technical Supervisor

SUBJECT:

Laboratory Case #82-0767

Homicide occurring on Kreitzer Road

Subject: Keith A. Wampler

Sir:

On July 22, 1982, the Laboratory received the following exhibits for examination and tests:

Exhibit #1 One sealed and marked plastic bag containing:

la. One sealed and marked plastic bag labeled "Head Hair Standard Gerald Phipps" and containing several hairs

lb. One sealed and marked plastic bag labeled "Head Hair Standard Dr. James H. Davis" and containing several hairs

lc. One sealed and marked plastic bag labeled "Head Hair Standard Dave Lett" and containing several hairs

ld. One sealed and marked plastic bag labeled "Head Hair Standard Donald Schaffer" and containing several hairs

le. One sealed and marked plastic bag labeled "Head Hair Standard Bill Mullins" and containing several hairs

Exhibit #2 One sealed and marked slide mailer containing the two hairs identified as recovered from the calf of

Exhibit #3 One sealed and marked slide mailer containing the hair identified as recovered from the plastic bag containing

Dr. James H. Davis, Jr.

CHAIRMAN OF

THE BOARD

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Dr. James H. Davis, Jr. Coroner Montgomery County Dayton, Ohio

Or. Willam S. Elliott Coroner Darke County Greenville, Ohio

Dr. J. Krause Coroner Greene County Fairborn, Ohio

Dr. William N. Adkins Coroner Miami County Troy, Ohio

Dr. John A. Vosler Coroner Preble County Eaton, Ohlo

Page 2 Case #82-0767

The head hair standards of Exhibits #la, #lb, #lc #ld and #le were compared to the question hairs of Exhibits #2 and #3 resulting in the following findings:

The hair specimen of Exhibits #la, #lb, #lc, #ld and #le are all microscopically dissimilar to the question hairs of Exhibits #2 and #3.

Exhibits #1-#3 will be returned to Moraine P.D.

Respectfully,

Larry M. Dehus

Technical Supervisor

LMD/as

Approved by

Kenneth M. Betz

Director



REGIONAL CRIME LABORATORY

844 SOUTH PATTERSON BLVD. DAYTON, OHIO 45402 PHONE 513 — 461-1330 225-4990

February 8, 1982

KENNETH M. BETZ

TO:

Ptl. D. J. Adkins

Moraine Police Dept.

FROM:

Larry M. Dehus

Technical Supervisor

SUBJECT:

Laboratory Case #82-0767

Homicide occurring in open field north of 2700 block of Kreitzer Road on February 5 or 6, 1982. Subject: Charles Keith Wampler

Sir:

On February 8, 1982, the Lab received the following exhibits for examination and tests:

Exhibit #1 One large sealed and marked cardboard box sealed in white paper labeled "Recovered From Scene of Body" and containing:

- la. One plastic bag containing a yellow hand towel
- 1b. One sealed and marked plastic bag containing:
 - 1bl One pink and white towel with the monogram A
 1b2 One white towel
- lc. One sealed and marked plastic bag containing one pair of brown cowboy boots
- ld. One sealed and marked plastic bag containing one paper bag labeled "Imperial Foodtown" and containing:
 - ldl One pair of blue, red and white socks
 - 1d2 One pair of size 12 undershorts
 - 1d3 One brown velour shirt
 - 1d4 One maroon and gray jacket
 - 1d5 One pair of blue denim trousers with a black belt

CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

Dr. Robert E. Zipi, Sr.

BOARD OF

Or. James H. Davis, Jr. Coroner Montgomery County Dayton, Ohio

Coroner
Darke County
Greenville, Ohio

Dr. J. Krause Coroner Greene County Fairborn, Ohio

Dr. William N. Adkins Corener Miami County Troy, Ohio

Or. John A. Vosier Coroner Preble County Eaton, Ohio

- Exhibit #2 One sealed and marked plastic bag labeled "Found under the body of and containing one torn "Stumps" grocery bag
- Exhibit #3 One sealed and marked white plastic bag labeled "Found on Top and containing a "Super Rite" grocery bag
- Exhibit #4 One sealed and marked cardboard box wrapped in white paper and containing two jagged pieces of a "Milwaukee Light" aluminum beer can with red stains on both segments
- Exhibit #5 One cardboard box sealed in white paper labeled "Recovered from Person of Charles Keith Wampler" and containing the following items:
 - 5a. One sealed and marked clear plastic bag labeled "Removed from the Person of Charles Kieth Wampler" and containing one blue and black jacket with the label "Fashion Sportswear-L"
 - 5b. One sealed and marked clear plastic bag labeled "Removed from the Person of Charles Keith Wampler" and containing one pair of "h.i.s." navy blue corduroy pants
 - 5c. One sealed and marked white plastic bag labeled "Blue Nylon Jacket Collected from Charles Kieth Wampler" and containing one blue and white lined jacket with the label "Silton-Size M"
 - 5d. One sealed and marked clear plastic bag labeled "Removed from the Person of Charles Kieth Wambler" and containing one multicolored shirt with the label "Troy Craft-M"
 - 5e. One sealed and marked clear plastic bag labeled "Removed from the person of Charles Kieth Wampler" and containing one pair of men's white underwear with the label "5050"
 - 5f. One sealed and marked clear plastic bag labeled "Removed from the Person of Charles Kieth Wampler" and containing one pair of white, blue and yellow tube socks

- 5g. One sealed and marked white cardboard box labeled "Penis and Scrotem Swabbing of Charles Keith Wampler" and containing a piece of white gauze
- 5h. One orange plastic comb and several hairs wrapped in plastic taped to a sealed and marked white cardboard box labeled "Pubic Hair Combing Taken from Charles Keith Wampler" and containing several hairs
- 5i. One sealed and marked white cardboard box labeled "Pubic Hair Standards taken from Charles Kieth Wampler" and containing several hairs
- 5j. One sealed and marked manila envelope labeled "Head Hair Standards Taken from Charles Keith Wampler" and containing several hairs
- Exhibit #6 One sealed and marked white cardboard box wrapped in white paper labeled "Recovered from 2753 Cozy Lane" and containing:
 - 6a. One clear plastic bag labeled "Collected From Bedroom #1-2753 Cozy Lane" and containing:
 - 6al One soiled bottom sheet with a floral design
 - 6a2 One multicolored pillowcase with a floral design
 - 6a3 One soiled white pillowcase with a rose design
 - 6a4 One multicolored blanket
 - 6a5 One multicolored bedspread with a floral design
 - 6b. One white plastic bag labeled "Collected from the bed of bedroom #2 of 2753 Cozy Lane" and containing:
 - 6bl One soiled green and white striped bottom sheet
 - 6b2 One green bedspread
 - 6b3 One brown electric blanket with a white "Beacon" temperature control device attached
 - 6b4 One white pillowcase with a floral design

- 6c. One sealed and marked white plastic bag labeled "Collected from the Bathroom Clothes Hamper of 2753 Cozy Lane" and containing the following items:
 - 6cl One white bath towel
 - 6c2 One multicolored, striped washcloth
 - 6c3 One yellow and white washcloth
 - 6c4 One pink and white striped washcloth
- 6d. One clear plastic bag labeled "Collected from the back of the bathroom door at 2753 Cozy Lane" and containing the following items:
 - 6dl One clear plastic bag containing one blue and white striped washcloth
 - 6d2 One soiled "Howard Johnson's" hand towel
- 6e. One sealed and marked clear plastic bag labeled "Collected from Clothes Hamper in Bathroom of 2753 Cozy Lane" and containing one pair of blue jeans with the labels "French Star Waist 31 Jr. 9"
- 6f. One sealed and marked clear plastic bag labeled "Collected from the Kitchen Sink of 2753 Cozy Lane" and containing one steak knife with a brown handle and a serrated "Ginsu Product" blade
- 6g. One sealed and marked small white cardboard box labeled "Small sample of Green Carpet from Hallway of 2753 Cozy Ln containing a dark spot possibly blood" and containing a sample of green fiber with a red stain
- 6h. One sealed and marked small white cardboard box labeled "Suspected Blood Spot Removed from Front Storm Door" and containing a small piece of white gauze with a pink stain
- 6i. One sealed and marked green paper bag labeled "Samples of Floor Particles of Hallway and Bedroom #1 of 2753 Cozy Lane" and containing green fibers, hair and miscellaneous debris
- 6j. One sealed and marked clear plastic bag labeled "Collected from an Orange Ashtray in Bedroom #1 of 2753 Cozy Lane" and containing cigarette butts, tissues and other miscellaneous debris

On February 10, 1982, the Laboratory received the following additional exhibits concerning the case, #82-0767:

- Exhibit #7 One cardboard box sealed in white paper labeled "Recovered from 2753 Cozy Lane" and containing the following items:
 - 7a. One sealed and marked clear plastic bag labeled "Bedroom #1 L. Rt. Drawer" and containing one sleeveless tank top with the label "Skipper-Large"
 - 7b. One sealed and marked clear plastic bag labeled "Collected from a Norelco Pro Comb Box in the Closet of Bedroom #1" and containing one pocket knife with a gold colored handle
 - 7c. One sealed and marked clear plastic bag labeled "Collected from floor of Bedroom #1" and containing a felt covered plastic container with feathers, hair and miscellaneous debris
 - 7d. One sealed and marked clear plastic bag labeled "Bedroom #2" and containing pieces of tissue
 - 7e. One sealed and marked manila envelope containing five clear strips of tape containing miscellaneous trace evidence and identified as carpet samples from bedroom #2 from 2753 Cozy Lane
 - 7f. One sealed and marked manila envelope containing clear strips of tape containing miscellaneous trace evidence and identified as carpet samples from bedroom #2 from 2753 Cozy Lane
 - 7g. One sealed and marked manila envelope labeled "Head Hair Standards from Charles Cecil Wampler-Father of suspect Charles Keith Wampler" and containing several hairs.
 - 7h. One sealed and marked glass container labeled "recovered from bathroom sink trap" and containing a quantity of clear liquid
 - 7i. One sealed clear plastic bag containing the following items:
 - 7il One pilltin labeled "Green paint Std. from shed outside house-trailer" and containing a small quantity of paint flakes

- 7i2 One pilltin labeled "Vent fan hood kitchen" and containing a small sample of green paint
- 7i3 One pilltin labeled "l-Hair Kitchen Sink" and containing one hair
- 7i4 One pilltin labeled "Recovered from living room-carpet std." and containing many green fibers
- 7i5 One pilltin labeled "Recovered from hallway-carpet std." and containing many green fibers
- taining many green fibers
 716 One pilltin labeled "Recovered fr. back bedroom-carpet std." and containing many fibers
- 7i7 One sealed and marked small white cardboard box labeled "Blood-End Table" and containing gauze strands with red stains

On February 15, 1982, the Lab received the following additional items for examination and tests:

- Exhibit #8 One sealed and marked cardboard box containing a green porcelain toilet tank lid
- Exhibit #9 One sealed and marked cardboard box containing a piece of white paper containing a green toilet seat lid cover
- Exhibit #10 One cardboard box sealed in white paper Tabeled "Items Removed from 2753 Cozy Ln." and containing the following items:
 - 10a. One sealed manila envelope containing the following items:
 - 10al One sealed and marked glass vial labeled "Saline Sample of Suspected Blood Stain Inside of Toilet Tank of 2753 Cozy Ln." and containing two cotton-tipped swabs with a purple stain
 - 10a2 One sealed and marked glass vial labeled "Saline Sample Taken of Back of Outside of Toilet Tank of 2753 Cozy Ln." and containing a cotton-tipped swab with a brown stain

- 10a3 One sealed and marked glass vial labeled "Saline Sample of Inside of Toilet Tank Taken away from Suspected Blood Stain" and containing a soiled cotton-tipped swab
- 10a4 One pilltin labeled "Suspected Blood Stain Samples Removed from Inside of Toilet Tank at 2753 Cozy Ln." and containing a few threads with a purple stain
- 10a5 One pilltin labeled "Saline Sample of rim of Toilet Tank of 2753 Cozy Ln" and containing a white thread and a small amount of foreign material
- 10b. One white plastic bag labeled "2 piece Toilet Cover from Bathroom of 2753 Cozy Ln" and containing two pieces of a green fabric, each with elastic bands
- 10c. One white plastic bag labeled "Shower Curtain from Bathroom of 2753 Cozy Lane" and containing one green and gold shower curtain
- 10d. One white plastic bag labeled "Curtains from Bedroom #1 2753 Cozy Ln" and containing two curtains with a floral design

On February 9, 1982, the following additional item was received that is identified as recovered at the Montgomery County Coroner's Office:

Exhibit #11 One specimen of blood labeled "AC-81-82" and containing a blood specimen identified as recovered from

On February 10, 1982, the following additional items were received:

- Exhibit #12 One sealed and marked manila envelope containing a vial of blood identified as recovered from Charles Keith Wampler
- Exhibit #13 One plastic bag containing a couple tissues identified as containing a saliva specimen identified as recovered from Charles Keith Wampler

Exhibits #1-#13 were examined with respect to blood resulting in the following findings:

Red stains on the following items gave positive chemical and serological tests for human blood, type O:

- a) The yellow hand towel of Exhibit #la
- b) The pink and white towel of Exhibit #lbl
- c) The paper sack of Exhibit #2
- d) The paper sack of Exhibit #3
- e) Red stains recovered from the end table in the living room at 2753 Cozy Lane (Exhibit 717)
- f) The toilet lid cover of Exhibit #9

Red stains on the following items gave positive chemical and serological tests for human blood, type A:

- a) The beer can of Exhibit #4
- b) The trousers of Exhibit #6e

Small stains on the gauze of Exhibit #6h, the sheet of Exhibit #6bland the curtain of Exhibit #10d gave positive chemical and serological tests for human blood. An insufficient quantity was present in these small stains for additional tests.

No visible stains were present on the knife of Exhibit #7b, but preliminary chemical tests indicate the presence of minute traces of blood. An insufficient quantity of material was present for additional tests.

The blood specimen of (Exhibit #11) is type O

The blood specimen of Charles Keith Wampler is type A (Exhibit #12)

The blood specimens of Exhibit #9 (toilet lid cover), Exhibit #7i7 (end table stain) and Exhibit #11 (standard of additional blood grouping tests. These tests revealed the blood of Exhibits #9 and #11 to be type O, PGM 1, EAP B, ADA 1, and AK 1. Approximately 7.6% of the population would be expected to have this blood grouping combination. The only additional blood grouping that could be obtained from Exhibit #7i7 was PGM which was determined to be PGM 1.

Exhibits #1-#13 were examined with respect to semen resulting in the following findings:

No evidence of semen was detected on any of the victim's clothing (Exhibits #ldl, #ld2, #ld3, #ld4 and #ld5).

No trace of semen or significant foreign material was detected on the underwear or penile swabbing of Exhibits #5e and #5g.

No traces of semen was detected on the bed clothes of Exhibit #6a.

Stains located near the center of the sheet of Exhibit #6bl, gave positive chemical tests for semen.

Stains present on the white bath towel of Exhibit #6cl, gave positive chemical tests for semen.

Stains present on the tissue of Exhibit #6j gave positive chemical tests for semen.

Numerous stains present on the shirt of Exhibit #7a gave positive chemical tests for semen.

The seminal stains of Exhibits #6bl, #6j, and #7a each were subjected to serological tests resulting in the following findings:

The seminal stains of Exhibits #6bl and #7a originated from a type A secretor.

The seminal stain of Exhibit #6j originated from a non-secretor

The victim and the suspect were both determined to be non-secretors

The seminal stain of Exhibit #6cl was not suitable for blood grouping tests.

Exhibits #1-#13 were examined with respect to hair and trace evidence resulting in the following findings:

A green paint chip recovered from the towel of Exhibit #lbl was compared to the paint standards of 7il and 7i2 and determined to be dissimilar with respect to color, tint, texture and chemical solubility. These findings preclude identification as to a common source of origin.

Hair recovered from the towels of Exhibits #lbl and #lb2 were compared to head hair standards of Charles Keith Wampler (Exhibit #5j) and Charles Cecil Wampler (Exhibit #7g) resulting in the following findings:

Two of the hairs recovered from the towel of Exhibit #1b2 and the hair of Exhibit #7g exhibit the same microscopic characteristics in all respects. These findings indicate the two hairs of Exhibit #1b2 could have come from Cecil Wampler.

Fiber tufts recovered from the heel of the right boot of Exhibit #lc and the shirt of Exhibit #ld3 were compared to the fibers in items recovered from 2753 Cozy Lane (Exhibits #6a-#6e) resulting in the following findings:

The fiber tufts recovered from #lc and #ld3 were examined chemically and microscopically and found to be composed of two different acrylic fibers and two different polyester fibers. The fabric in the blanket of Exhibit #6a4 contains the same four identical fibers. In addition, the surface dye used to produce the floral pattern on the top surface of the blanket was present on some of the fibers recovered from Exhibit #lc. These findings are consistent with the fibers of Exhibit #lc and #ld3 having come from the same source.

Numerous hairs were recovered from items identified as recovered from Charles Keith Wampler (Exhibits #5c and #5e and #5h). None of these hairs were found to be similar to the hair standards of the deceased.

Numerous hairs were recovered from items identified as recovered from 2753 Cozy Lane (Exhibit #6al, #6a4, #6b2, #6b3, #6e, #7a, #7c and #7i3). None of these hairs were found to be similar to the hair standards of the deceased.

Hairs and fibers from Exhibits #6i, #7e and #7f were not evaluated.

The fabric in the toilet lid cover of Exhibit #9 was compared to the fabric in the two pieces of the toilet cover set in Exhibit 10b resulting in the following findings:

Exhibits #9 and #10b are composed of identical fibers. These findings are consistent with the pieces of Exhibits #9 and #10b having come from a matched set.

Exhibits #1 through #13 are available for pickup by the Moraine Police Dept.

Respectfully,

Zagm. Dehis

Larry M. Dehus Technical Supervisor

LMD/as Approved



REGIONAL CRIME LABORATORY

844 SOUTH PATTERSON BLVD. DAYTON, OHIO 45402 PHONE 513 — 461-1330 225-4990

June 9, 1982

KENNETH M. BETZ Director

TO:

Ptl. D. J. Adkins Moraine Police Dept.

FROM:

Larry M. Dehus

Technical Supervisor

THE BOARD

SUBJECT:

Laboratory Case #82-0767

James H. Davis, Jr.

Homicide occurring in open field North of

Kreitzer Road occurring on February 5-6, 1982 Subjects: Charles Keith Wampler/Michael R.

Johnson

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

lames H. Davis, Jr. Coroner nigomery County Dayton, Ohio

William S. Elliott Coroner Darke County Freenville, Ohio

Dr. J. Krause Coroner Greene County Fairborn, Ohlo

William N. Adkins Coroner Miami County Troy, Ohio

 John A. Vosise Coroner
 Preble County Eaton, Ohlo Sir:

On March 4, 1982, the Laboratory received the following exhibits for examination and tests:

Exhibit #1 One sealed and marked brown package containing one blood specimen tube labeled "Harold L. Sigler 3-3-82 Mike Johnson 6:15 pm" and containing a quantity of blood

Exhibit #2 One sealed and marked manila envelope labeled "#1 white tissue containing a saliva sample of Michael Johnson" and containing white tissue with a stain in the center

Exhibit #3 One sealed and marked manila envelope labeled "Recovered from-Michael Roger Johnson Contents Head Hair Standards" and containing several hairs

Exhibit #4 One sealed and marked cardboard box labeled "Pubic Hair Standards taken from Michael Roger Johnson 3-3-82 6:40 pm" and containing several hairs

The blood and saliva of Exhibits #1 and #2 were subjected to serological tests resulting in the following findings:

The blood and saliva of Exhibits #1 and #2 were determined to be from a type O secretor with the enzyme subgrouping ESD: 1, PGM: 2:1, Glo: 2, EAP: CA, ADA: 1, AK:1.

The hair specimens of Exhibits #3 and #4 were compared to the question hairs recovered from all previously submitted evidence resulting in the following findings:

The head and pubic hair specimen of Exhibits #3 and #4 are microscopically dissimilar to all question hairs recovered from the victim's body, clothes and the residence of Charles Keith Wampler.

Exhibits #1-#4 are available for pickup.

Respectfully,

Larry M. Dehus

Technical Supervisor

LMD/as Approved by:

Kenneth M. Betz Director



REGIONAL CRIME LABORATORY

844 SOUTH PATTERSON BLVD. DAYTON, OHIO 45402 PHONE 513 — 461-1330 225-4990

February 9, 1982

KENNETH M. BETZ Director

TO:

Ptl. D. J. Adkins Moraine Police Dept.

FROM:

SUBJECT:

Larry M. Dehus

Technical Supervisor

CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

11 PM 1971 - Sa

Dr. Robert E. Zipi, Sr.

BOARD OF

Or. James H. Davis, Jr. Coroner Montgomery County Dayton, Ohio

> Lam S. Elliott Coroner Darke County Greenville, Ohio

Dr. J. Krause Corener Greene County Fetrborn, Ohio

Ot. William N. Adkins Coroner Mismi County Troy, Ohio

Dr. John A. Vosler Coroner Preble County Eaton, Ohlo Laboratory Case #82-0767

Homicide occurring in open field north of 2700 block of Kreitzer Road on February 5 or 6, 1982. Subject: Charles Keith Wampler

Sir:

On February 9, 1982, the Laboratory received the following exhibits for examination and tests:

Exhibit #1 One sealed and marked plastic envelope labeled "AC 81-82" and containing the following items identified as recovered from

la. One white envelope labeled "Anal AC 81-82" and containing a plastic tube with a cotton-tipped swab

lb. One white envelope labeled "Oral AC 81-82" and containing a plastic tube with a cotton-tipped swab

lc. One sealed and marked glass tube labeled "Hair Loose in plastic bag w/Genital" and containing a hair

ld. One sealed and marked glass tube label "Pubic Hair Plucked" and containing a couple small hairs

le. One sealed and marked envelope labeled "Fingernail Cuttings R" and containing several pieces of fingernail

1f. One sealed and marked envelope labeled "Fingernail Cuttings L" and containing several pieces of fingernail

lg. One sealed and marked envelope labeled "Head Hair Plucked" and containing several hairs

lh. One glass tube labeled "AC-81-82 Anal Hair Plucked" and containing a couple hairs

- 1i. One glass tube labeled "AC-81-82 Loose Hair Calf Left Leg"
- lj. One glass tube labeled "AC 81-82 Pubic Hair Plucked from Genitals" and containing four hairs

The hair of Exhibit #lc was examined microscopically and determined to be a human head hair. This hair was compared to the head hair standards of Charles Keith Wampler and Charles Cecil Wampler resulting in the following findings:

The hair of Exhibit #lc is foreign to the head hair standards of Charles Cecil Wampler.

Similarities and differences were noted between the hair of Exhibit #lc and the head hair standard of Charles Keith Wampler. Thus, no conclusion can be drawn as to the likelihood of these samples having come from the same source. An additional head hair sample from Charles Keith Wampler may permit a more definitive comparison.

No significant foreign material was detected in the nail scrapings of Exhibits #le and #lf.

Exhibit #li contains two hairs which were examined microscopically and determined to be human head hairs. These two hairs were compared to the head hair standards of Charles Keith Wampler and Charles Cecil Wampler resulting in the following findings:

One of the hairs was determined to be microscopically similar to the head hair standard of

The other hair and the head hair standard of Charles Keith Wampler were found to exhibit the same microscopic characteristics in all respects. These findings are consistent with the hair having come from Charles Keith Wampler.

It should be noted that hairs do not contain a sufficient number of individual characteristics to be identified as coming from one person to the exclusion of all others.

Page 3 Case #82-0767

Exhibits #1d, #1g and #1j are standards used for comparison purposes.

Exhibits #la through #lj are available for pickup by the Moraine Police Dept.

Respectfully,

Larry M. Dehus

Technical Supervisor

LMD/as

Approved by:

Kenneth M. Be

Director



REGIONAL CRIME LABORATORY

DAYTON, OHIO 45402 844 SOUTH PATTERSON BLVD. PHONE 513 - 461-1330 225-4990

July 23, 1982

KENNETH M. BETZ Director

TO:

Ptl. D. J. Adkins

Moraine Police Dept.

FROM:

Larry M. Dehus

Technical Supervisor

CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD Dr. James H. Davis, Jr.

SUBJECT:

Laboratory Case #82-0767

Homicide occurring in open field North of

2700 block of Kreitzer on February 5 or 6,

Subjects: Charles Wampler/Michael Johnson

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Sir:

On July 16, 1982, the Laboratory received the following exhibits for examination and tests:

One sealed and marked brown package Exhibit #1 containing a vial of blood identified as recovered from

Exhibit #2 One sealed and marked envelope containing a saliva specimen identified as recovered from

Exhibit #3 One sealed and marked brown package containing a vial of blood identified as recovered from

Exhibit #4 One sealed and marked envelope containing a saliva specimen identified as recovered from

Exhibit #5 One sealed and marked brown paper package containing a vial of blood identified asrecovered from Ted Ritchie

Exhibit #6 One sealed and marked envelope containing a saliva specimen identified as recovered from Ted Ritchie

Exhibit #7 One sealed and marked envelope containing a head hair specimen identified as recovered from

Dr. James H. Davis, Jr. Coroner Montgomery County Dayton, Ohio

Or, William S. Elliott Coroner Darks County Greenville, Ohio

Dr. J. Krause Coroner Greene County Fairborn, Ohio

Fir William M Advine Coroner Miami County Troy, Ohlo

Dr. John A. Vosler Coroner Preble County Eaton, Ohio

Exhibit #8 One sealed and marked envelope containing a head hair specimen identified as recovered from

Exhibit #9 One sealed and marked envelope containing a head hair specimen identified as recovered from Ted Ritchie

The blood and saliva specimens of Exhibits #1-#6 were subjected to tests resulting in the following findings:

is a type O secretor with the enzyme groupings PGM 1, EAP B, ADA 1 and AK 2-1

is a type A secretor with the enzyme groupings PGM 1, EAP BA, ADA 1 and AK 1

Ted Ritchie is a type O secretor with the enzyme groupings PGM1, EAP B, ADA 1 and AK 1

As reported earlier is a type O secretor with the enzyme groupings PGM 1, EAP B, ADA 1 and AK 1.

The hair standards of Exhibits #7, #8 and #9 were compared to the question hair from the bag with the genitals and the two hairs recovered from the calf of the victim resulting in the following findings:

The question hairs described above are microscopically dissimilar to the hairs of Exhibits #7, #8 and #9.

Exhibits #1-#9 are available for pickup.

Respectfully,

Larry M. Oehus

Technical Supervisor

LMD/as Approved by Kenneth M. Betz

Director

REGIONAL CRIME LABORATORY

DAYTON, OHIO 45402 844 SOUTH PATTERSON BLVD. PHONE 513 - 461-1330 225-4990

March' 2, 1982

KENNETH M. BETZ Director

TO:

Ptl. D. J. Adkins

Moraine Police Dept.

FROM:

Larry M. Dehus

Technical Supervisor

CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

SUBJECT:

Laboratory Case #82-0767

Robert E. Zipt, Sr.

Homicide occurring in open field north of 2700 block of Kreitzer Road on February 5 or

6. 1982. Subject: Charles Keith Wampler

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Sir:

James H. Davis, Jr. Coroner ontgomery County Dayton, Ohio

The following item was received on February 8, 1982 with additional evidence items but was accidentally omitted from the original report:

William S Fillott Coroner Darke County Greenville, Ohlo

Exhibit #14 One sealed and marked plastic envelope

containing one manila envelope labeled "Case Name-Homicide-Recovered from 2753 Cozy Ln, Date 2-8-82 Time 4:45 am By Officer Ptl. D.S. Adkins Dept. Moraine P.D. Contents 1-white tissue w/several hairs" and containing a piece

of moldy tissue and a mat of hairs

Dr. J. Krause Coroner Greene County Fairborn, Ohio

> On March 2, 1982, the following additional item was received:

William N. Adkins Coroner Miami County Troy, Ohio

Exhibit #15

One sealed and marked manila envelope labeled "Recovered From Charles Keith Wampler-Contents Head Hair Standard" and containing a large number of hairs

c. John A. Vosler Cornner Preble County Eaton, Ohlo

> The hairs in Exhibit #14 were compared to the head hair standards of Charles Keith Wampler, Charles Cecil Wampler and resulting in the following findings:

The hairs of Exhibit #14 are microscopically dissimilar to the hair standards of Charles Keith Wampler and

The hairs of Exhibit #14 and the hair standard of Charles Cecil Wampler exhibit the same microscopic characteristics in all respects. These findings are consistent with the hairs of Exhibit #14 having come from Charles Cecil Wampler.

Page 2 Case #82-0767

The hairs in the additional head hair standard of Charles Keith Wampler (Exhibit #15) were compared to the hair recovered from Exhibit #1c of the report dated February 8, 1982 and identified as "Hair Loose in plastic bag w/Genital" resulting in the following findings:

This additional head hair standard does not permit a comparison any more definitive than that indicated in the report dated February 8, 1982.

Exhibits #14 and #15 are available for pickup by the Moraine Police Dept.

Respectfully,

Larry M. Dehus Technical Supervisor

LMD/as Approved by:

Kenneth M. Betz Director



REGIONAL CRIME LABORATORY

844 SOUTH PATTERSON BLVD. DAYTON, OHIO 45402 PHONE 513 - 461-1330 225-4990

February 8, 1982

KENNETH M. BETZ Director

TO:

Ptl. D. J. Adkins

Moraine Police Dept.

FROM:

Det. H. Baumgardner

Latent Print Examiner

HAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

lobert E. Zlot, Sr.

SUBJECT:

Laboratory Case #82-0767

Homicide occurring in open field north of 2700 block of Kreitzer Road on February 5 or

6, 1982. Subject: Charles Keith Wampler

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

ames H. Davis, Jr.

Coroner igomery County Dayton, Ohlo

> S. Elliott er Junty ae. Ohlo

Or. J. Kraussa Coroner reene County airborn, Ohio

Villiam N. Adkina Coroner Alami County Troy, Onlo

John A. Vosier Coroner reble County Eaton, Ohio

Sir:

On February 8, 1982, the following exhibits were forwarded to the Identification Section for processing, evaluation and comparison:

Exhibit #1 One white plastic bag containing one "Super Rite" brown paper sack

One "Imperial Foodtown" brown paper Exhibit #2 sack

Exhibit #3 One clear plastic bag containing one "Stumps" brown paper bag

Exhibit #4 One cardboard box containing one "Old Milwaukee Light" beer can

Exhibit #5 One plastic bag containing four 3 x 5 latent print cards

Exhibit #6 One large envelope containing finger and palmprints of Charles Keith Wampler

The beer can in Exhibit #4 had several latent prints made by what appeared to be blood. These prints were photographed and evaluated and found to have no value for identification purposes. The can was then processed for prints and several obtained, but were found to have no value for identification purposes. The can was then bent back to its original shape, reprocessed and several additional prints were obtained, but they were found to have no value for identification purposes.

Page 2 Case #82-0767

The sacks in Exhibits #1, #2 and #3 were processed for prints with negative results.

The latent prints on the latent print cards in Exhibit #5 were evaluated and found to have no value for identification purposes.

The exhibits submitted were returned to the Lab pending further requests or will be available for pickup.

Respectfully,

Det. H. Baumgardner Latent Print Examiner

HB/as

Approved by:

nneth M. Petz

Director

(Provide sufficient information for analyst to properly evaluate the evidence.)

- 8) One Old Milwaulkee Light Beer Cans with processed latent prints covered with tape
 - a) Evaluation and comparison of latents to suspects or victim's prints
- 9) Two Old Milwaulkee Light Beer Cans which have already been processed.
 - a) Attempt to raise any additional latents
 - b) Evaluation and comparison of latents to suspects or victim's prints

| TST OF EVIDENC | E COLLECTED | DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE |
|----------------|-------------|-------------------------|
| | | 1. |
| 4 | | 2. |
| B. | · | 3. |
| a | | 4. |
| | | 5. |
| 4 | | 6. |
| 8 | | 7. |
| b | | 8. |
| | | 9. |
|), | | 10. |
| . d | | 11. |
| | | 12. |

(Use Second Sheet if necessary)

(Provide sufficient information for analyst to properly evaluate the evidence.)

| Additiona | l evi | dence | subn | oi. | tted: |
|-----------|-------|-------|------|-----|-------|
|-----------|-------|-------|------|-----|-------|

Same of the same of the same of

は 一年 ライヤー ラー・

1) Four latent print cards obtained off of 2 Old Milwalkee Light Beer cans found approximately 2 the distance between body and 2753 Cozy Lane a Evaluation and comparison to print cards of Charles Keith Wampler and victim Robert David Rowell

Any trace evidence found or blood grouping obtained please make comparison to standards of Charles Wampler and No blood standard or Saliva standard are submitted at this time but will be forth coming after a court order is obtained.

| ST OF EVIDENCE COLLECTED | DISPOSITION OF EVIDENCE |
|--------------------------|--|
| | The state of the s |
| | 1. |
| | 2. |
| | 3. |
| | 4. |
| | And the second control of the second control |
| | S 4 |
| | 6. |
| | 7. |
| | 8. |
| | 9 4 |
| | and programming models and provided and the dependence of the desired commonwealth of the dependence of the desired commonwealth of the dependence of the de |
| go, | 10. |
| | 11. |
| 2 | 12. |
| * | The second secon |

'Use Second Sheet if necessary)